
OF MINNESOTA FOR 1873. 259

Me it enacted- by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota,:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to allow
any cattle, horses, sheep, swine, or other domestic animals, owned by
such persons [person] or persons, or of which such person or per-
sons have control or may be in possession, to run at largo upon any
public highway or upon the lauds of auy other person, or persons in
the county of Nobles and state of Minnesota, during auy season of
the year, unless they bo curofully herded._

SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate or neglect the
provisions of the first section of this act shall be liable for all dama-
ges that may ensue in consequence of tho trespass of such animal or
animals.

SEC. 3. All acts and part of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect] jaiid bo in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 4, 1873.

CHAPTER LXVI.

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF CATTLE AND OTHER
DOMESTIC ANIMALS, WITHIN THE COUNTIES OF DODGE AND OLM
STED, MARTIN AND THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTBICT OF WINO-
NA COUNTY.

_Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall bo unlawful for any person or persona
to allow any cattle, horses, or other domestic animals, owned by
them, or of which they may be in possession, or have control, to
run at large upon the public highways, or upon the lands of any
other person, during any season of the year, unless properly herded ;
Provided, That the provisions of this section shall not apply to any
portion of the state of Minnesota except the counties of Dod<je, Olin-
sted, and Martin, and tue seventh senatorial district ot Winonu
county.

SEC. 2. All laws inconsistent with the provisions of this act are
hereby repealed.
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SEC- 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
the n'rst day ot April, A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER LXVIL

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE T. B. SHELDON AND WILLAIM HOWE TO ES-
TABLISH AND MAINTAIN A FERRY ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER
AT THE CITY OF RED WING, COUNTY OF GOODHUE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That T. B. Sheldon and William Howe, their heirs,
executors, administrators or assigns shall have the exclusive right
and privilege for the period of ten years, of keeping and maintaining
a feny ucross the main channel of the Mississippi river, at the city
of Red Wiug, in the county of Goodhue, in the state of Minnesota,
at any point within one mile eastwardly or -westwardly, up and down
the Mississippi river, from the foot of Broadway, in said city, where
the Bunie strikes said river in said city.

SEO. 2. That said T. B. Sheldon and William Howe, or their
assigns, shall, at the opening of uninterrupted navigation of said
main channel cause to be placed and maintained upon such ferry,
such good and sufficient bout or boats as may bo necessary for the
accommodation of foot passengers, and to transport across said main
channel all teams, horses, cattle and other property, and shall at all
times give ready and prompt attention to passengers or teams, on
all occasions and at a!l hours of the day or night, but persons cross-
ing Biiid ferry with teams or otherwise after nine o'clock at night,
may be charged double the fare hereinafter prescribed.

SEC. 3. That said T. B. Sheldon and William Howe, their heirs
or assigns may land their boats, passengers and property oil any
public street or highway, which may terminate within the points
above specified, or ou the lands of any person first having obtained
their permission to do so.

SEC. 4. That the said T. B. Sheldon and WitiiumHoire, or their
assigns, shall, within one year after the passage ot this act h'le or
cause to be filed with the county auditor of Goodhue couaty, a bond
running to the board of commissioners of said county, with two or


